
4151 OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 597

members of said commission shall serve without compensation, but
shall be reimbursed for all expenses actually and necessarily in-
curred in the performance of their duties.

. Sec. 2. Powers and duties.-—Said commission is hereby em-
powered and directed to make all necessary and proper arrangements
with the executive officers of the Century of Progress Exposition
for participation by the State in the exposition to be held at
Chicago, Illinois, in 1933, and to provide such exhibits as will, in
its judgment, best depict and exemplify the progress of the state
and its people in the fields of agriculture, recreation, game conserva-
tion, forestry, industry, commerce, finance, education, science, and
the arts. The commission is hereby given full charge, control and
supervision of the state's participation in such exposition, and to
that end is empowered to do any and all things necessary and
convenient, and may employ such clerical and other help as in its
judgment may be necessary, and fix the compensation of such em-
ployes. The several state officers, departments and agencies are
hereby directed to co-operate with said commission and to render
such aid and assistance as may be required thereby.

Sec. 3. Appropriations.—There is hereby appropriated, out
of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $50,000 to defray the expenses of the members of said
commission and the cost and expenses of carrying out the purposes
of this act. All claims or charges shall be audited and approved
by the commission and certified to the state auditor by the chairman
and secretary for payment, and shall Be paid by warrant of the
auditor in the manner of the payment of other claims against the
state.

Approved April 25, 1931

CHAPTER 416—H. F. No. 1542

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against
the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundtnents;
to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain em-
ployees of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained or
for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the per-



598 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

formance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of certain
employees of the state for the death of such employees while en-
gaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the reim-
bursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or
for loss or damage to property by certain'employees-of the state
while engaged in the performance of their duties'; and by inmates
of state institutions; and for relief of dependents of certain persons
for the death of such persons caused by acts of certain employees
of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; to
provide for repairs to and maintenance and completion of state
armories; to provide for payments to certain persons for services
performed'to the state; to authorize the state aud i to r - to cancel
certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain
persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore made upon
other purchases or to refund the same; to reimburse certain persons
for deeds to certain land erroneously conveyed by the state; to
authorise the auditor to credit on certain land contracts the value
of improvements found not to be on said land; to provide money
for carrying on certain state activities as authorised by law; to
authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the game and
fish department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be
paid out of the rural credits department funds and for other pur-
poses, out of other funds.

Be it enacted .by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The
sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary,
are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not
otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30,
1931, unless otherwise specified.

Sec. 2. To reimburse Arthur N. Phillips, for brok-
er's license fee erroneously paid into the State Treasury $50.00

Sec. 3. To reimburse the Secretary of. State for
losses sustained on uncollectible checks in cases where
motor vehicle license plates were delivered during the
years 1921 to 1930 inclusive, the amount of said checks
having been paid into the State Treasury 1,892.45

Sec. 4. To reimburse the Secretary of State for
losses sustained on uncollectible checks in cases where
motor vehicle license plates were not delivered during the
years 1921 to 1930 inclusive, but the amount of said
checks paid into the State Treasury 1,075.99



416] OF-MINNESOTA FOR 1931 599

Sec. 5. The Minnesota Tax Commission is hereby
authorized to credit and apply in offset against any occu-
pation taxes hereafter found due from and payable by
the Synder Mining Company, under the provisions of
Chapter 223, Laws of 1921, as amended the sum of
$2,878.49, said amount representing an overpayment of
occupation taxes by the Shenango Furnace Company,
predecessors in interest of the Snyder Mining Company,
Upon mining operations of said Shenango Furnace Com-
pany for the years of 1925 and 1926.

The overpayment above stated, results from the fail-
ure 'of The Shenango Furnace Company to receive the
benefit of all deductions prescribed in section 2 of Chap-
ter 223, "for royalty paid on ore mined during the year",
to the extent of a proportion of certain advance payments
made by said company upon acquisition of the leases of
the Shenango and Webb mines, said payments having
been held by the Supreme Court, in State ex rel
Shenango Furnace Company v. Armson et al, 176, Minn.,
125, to be royalty and properly deductible under the pro-
visions of said statute.

Sec. 6. To reimburse the Lake County Poultry As-
sociation of Two Harbors for Poultry Show held Sep-
tember llth to 14th inclusive, 1929, in the amount of . . 134.50

Sec. 7. To reimburse H. B. Johnson of Waverly,
Minnesota, for survey tax assessed against the SEJ4
NWJ4 of Sec. 36-54-26, prior to the sale, in the amount
of 28.12

Sec. 8. To reimburse E. H. Reff of Bagley, Minne-
sota, for payment of principal and interest upon Lot 1
of Sec. 13-147-37, as according to the resurvey of the
land a less acreage was found than the amount actually
sold to the said E. H. Reff, and the State Auditor is
hereby directed to cancel the original certificate covering
said land, in the amount of 151.13

Sec. 9. To reimburse J. D. Markham of Rush City
for overpayment of interest upon the NE*4SE*4 of Sec.
16-37-31 6.23

Sec. 10. To reimburse Marshall County for overpay-
ment to fund created to reconstruct outlet to Tamarack
River of State ditch No. 2; said money to be used to
reduce ditch liens according to liens creating it 1,000.00



600 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 11. To reimburse the estate of Earl W. Scott,
Deceased, Aitkin County, for inheritance taxes paid in
error as per certificate of the Probate Court of Aitkin
County, Dated February 4th, 1931 . ' . . ' . 125.76

Sec. 12. To reimburse the estate of S. E. Olson,
Deceased, Hennepin County, for overpayment of inheri-
tance taxes, as per certificate of the Probate Court,
dated February 20th, 1931 429.50

Sec. 13. To reimburse Marie Anna Potts for over-
payment of inheritance tax in the estate of Charles W.
Potts, Deceased, Crow Wing County, as per certificate
of the Judge of Probate, dated February 16, 1931 . . ' . . 61.04

Sec. 14. The State Auditor is hereby directed to
credit the sum of $192.00 heretofore paid by Helena M.
Kearns, nee Helena M. Davidson, upon the purchase
price of lands in the NW# of Sec. 36-162-46, Kittson
County, upon the purchase price of any other lands that
may be purchased by her from the State of Minnesota
within two years from the passage of this act. The State
Auditor is hereby authorized to cancel the certificate of
sale covering the lands above referred to at the time

.such other-lands shall be purchased in exchange.

, Sec. 15. To reimburse the Yellow Medicine County
Poultry Association for show held January 3rd to 5th
inclusive, 1929 ; 341.41

Sec. 16. To reimburse the -Mille Lacs County Poul-
try Association for show held on August 24th to 28th
inclusive, 1929 34172

Sec. 17. To reimburse Joseph Teklec of Eveleth,
Minnesota, for the purchase price of timber upon the v
'NW)4SW# of Sec. 24-57-18, as no timber was found
upon said land 46.50

Sec. 18. To reimburse A. W. Magnuson, Register
of Deeds, Washington County, for recording certificate
and Trust Deed of St. Paul & Pacific Railway Company,
dated September 17th, 1929 -. . . 11.50



416] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 601

Sec.19. To reimburse the Anchor Casualty Company
for overpayment of gross earnings taxes for 1928, as per
certificate of the Minnesota Tax Commission Dated Octo-
ber 31, 1929 518.94

Sec. 20. To reimburse'the A itk in-Deer wood Tele-
phone Company for overpayment of Gross Earnings taxes
for 1929, as per certificate of the Minnesota Tax Com-
mission, dated April 7, 1930 , 451.71

Sec. 21. To reimburse the Beaver Creek Telephone
.Exchange Company for overpayment of gross earnings
taxes for the years 1926 and 1927, as per certificate of
the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated September 9th,
1930 78.81

Sec. 22. To reimburse the Deer Creek Telephone
Company of Spring Valley for overpayment of gross ,
earnings taxes for the years 1926, 1927 and 1928, as per
certificate of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated
February 5th, 1930 ' 48.56

Sec. 23. To reimburse the Greenwood Prairie Tele-
phone Company for overpayment of gross earnings taxes
for the years 1922, 1925 and 1929 inclusive, as per certifi-
cate of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated June 19th,
1930 ' 31.26

Sec. 24. To reimburse Dr. J. H. Dudley, Windom,
Minnesota, for overpayment of interest upon Lot 2 of
Sec. 27-44-28, on account of rcsurvey of this tract of
land, which shows the actual acreage to be 34.88 acres . . 137.83

Sec. 25. To reimburse the estate of Ole A. Anderson,
Deceased, for overpayment of inheritance taxes, as 'per
order of the Probate Court of Steele County, dated June
30, 1930 , 245.00

'Sec. 26. To reimburse the estate of -Julia A.
Rosenfeldt, Deceased, Hennepfn County, for overpayment
of inheritance taxes, as per certificate of the Probate
Court, dated June 20, 1928 100.00



602 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 27. The State Auditor is hereby directed to
credit the sum of $28.00 principal and $76.11 interest
heretofore paid by Nels Nelson to the State of Minnesota
under a mistake of fact upon the purchase price of Lot
1, Sec. 36-51-21.

That the said amount be duly credited upon the pur-
chase price and extended interest to any other lands that
may be purchased by him from the State of Minnesota
within two years from the passage of this act. The State
Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the
certificate of. sale of said land upon the surrender of the
same by the said Nels Nelson at the time such other
land shall be purchased in exchange.

Sec. 28. To reimburse the following persons for
overpayment of inheritance taxes in the estate of William
J. Dean, Deceased, as per certificate of the Probate Court
of Ramsey County, and letter from the Attorney Gen-
eral, dated January 21, 1931:

William J, Dean $102.86
Caroline D. Haupt 102.86
Alice D. Jackson 102.86
Katherine D. Mac Laren 102.86
Georgia D. Clark - 102.86
Sidney B. Dean 102.86
Helen D. Lightner 102.86

Sec. 29. To reimburse the following persons for
overpayment of timber permits, as per certificate of the .
Superintendent of State Timber, under date of January
28th, 1931:

H. H. Dewitt, Jessie Lake, Permit 5003 $13.04
Nels Johnson, International Falls, Permit No. 4919 559.48
Paavo Kopponen & Manu Nevala, Shan, Minn., No.
5023 92.36
Wm. Lundstrom, Big Falls, Permit 4962 32.44
Wm. Lundstrom, Big Falls, Permit 4967 3.05
Wm. Lundstrom, Big Falls, Permit 4949 38.35
A. J. Moline, Virginia, Box 34, Permit 4893 169.19
Emil R. Oberg, Permit 4904 4.65



416] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 . 603

F. A. Simpson, Federal Dam, Permit No. 4804 8.70
Watab Paper Co., Sartell, Permit 4954 29.85
Twomey-Williams Co., Duluth, Permit 4884 614.95

Sec. 30. To reimburse Escar Bailey of Mahnomen,
Minnesota, for principal and interest upon the SEJ4
SWX and NWj4 SEX of Sec. 27-143-40 purchased
from the State on Oct. 30, 1913. Said land being pat-
ented to the State in error by the U. S. government, and
the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to
cancel Swamp Land Certificates No. 7007 and 7009 ....- 173.14

Sec. 31. To reimburse the Village of Federal Dam,
Cass County for its share of Gross Earnings Taxes for
years 1923 to 1928, inclusive, which it failed to apply
for under provisions of Chapter 259, Laws 1923 3,001.14

Sec. 32. To reimburse W. C. Zimmerman, in re-
fundment of a filing fee erroneously paid to the Railroad
and Warehouse Commission 50.00

Sec. 33. To reimburse Harold W. Tofflemire and
Walter H. Fischer, in refundment of a filing fee errone-
ously paid to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission .., 50.00

Sec. 34. To reimburse Baltz Capretz, in refundment
of warehouse fee erroneously paid to the Railroad and
Warehouse Commission 100.00

Sec. 35. To reimburse Mrs. Viola Nichols for the
unused part of a license fee for operating an employment
agency 73.70

Sec. 36. To reimburse Ida Randall for damages as
the result of negligence of an employee of the Minnesota
Naval Militia 19.00

Sec. 37. To reimburse Michael Lambrecht for filing
fees erroneously paid the Secretary of State in 1924 and
1926 50.00

Sec. 38. To reimburse V, G. We'dge for merchandise
and material delivered to the State Armory at Sauk
Centre 558.85



604 ,.. SESSION LAWS ' [Chap.

Sec. 39. To reimburse Hjalmer Nilsson, for certain
payments made to a deputy oil inspector 52.30

Sec. 40. The State Auditor^ is hereby directed to
credit the sum of $512.00 principal and $1445.67 interest,
heretofore paid by Florence W. Ramaley to the State of-
Minnesota under a mistake of fact upon the purchase
price of the following described lands situated in Roseau
County, Minnesota, which were purchased by him from
the State of Minnesota: Eight-40 acre tracts in Section
17, Township 162, of Range 38. That said amount be so
credited upon the purchase price and extended interest
of any other lantls that may be purchased by him from
the State of Minnesota within two years from the passage
of this act. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and
directed to cancel the certificates of. the sale of said lands
upon the surrender of the same by the said Florence W,
Ramaley, or the reconveyance to the State by him, or his
assigns, of their interest in said lands.

Sec. 41. To reimburse Otto Onstad, in refundment
of fee for auto transportation operating authority, errone-
ously paid the. Secretary of State 50.00

Sec. 42. To reimburse E. W. Gosline for the amount
paid for timber upon Sec. 36-153-28, and the state auditor
is hereby directed to cancel Permit No. 4774 in the
amount of , 305.00

Sec. 43. To reimburse the following persons in re-
fundment of inheritance taxes paid by them to~the State
on the proceeds of war risk insurance, in the following
amounts:

Carl O. Madson $6.39
Julius Madson 6.39
Josephine Madson 6.39
Caroline Wangen 6.39
Thea Nelson 6.39
Bertine Grasdalen 6.39
Albert Madson 6.39
Thorvald Madson . 6.39
Manda Hendrickson 6.39



416] . OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 605

Elmer Madson 6.39
Stella Means : 6.39
Mary Jacobson 15.52
Anna Grotten 1.29
Hannah Reichl 1.29
Sarah Peterson 1.29
Adena Nelson 1.29
Reuben D. Jacobson 1.29
Alice Jacobson 1.29
William A. Butler 13.51
J/ F. Butler 13.51
Charles A. Butler 13.51
Joseph M. Butler 13.51
Margaret Butler Gildner 13.51
Guy R. Barlow * 10.96
Carl J, Barlow /. 10.96
Edward R. Barlow 10.96
Evelyn E. Barlow -. 10.96
Katherine Baldwin - 19.30
Grace M. Davis '. 9.65
Verne S. Baldwin 9.65
Margaret R. Bell 9.65
Mark D. Baldwin 9.65
Mark H. Lawson : 56.25
Alva Lawson 56.25

Sec. 44. To reimburse Charles A. Lcthert for filing
fee erroneously paid to the Secretary of State 50.00

Sec. 45. To reimburse Emil Werner in refundment
of inheritance tax erroneously paid by him in the matter
of the estate of Reimer Koester, Deceased 46.91

Sec. 46, To reimburse the Botsford Lumber Com-
pany for fuel delivered to the Olivia State Armory in
1921 ' 338.00

Sec. 47. To reimburse Clive Earl Goodwin for the
loss of a certain deposit of funds held in trust for him
by the State Board of Control in the Citizens State Bank
of Mahnomen 969.25



606 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 48. .To reimburse F. A. Diekmann, in refund-
ment of a license fee erroneously paid to the State Dairy
and Food Department 36.00

Sec. 49. To reimburse the Leslie Rural Cooperative
Telephone Association in refundment of Gross Earnings
Tax overpaid for the years 1921 to 1929 both inclusive . . 1,015.43

Sec. 50. To reimburse Josephine F. S. Robinson for
license fee erroneously paid to the Minnesota State Board
of Chiropractic Examiners, said sum to be paid from
the funds of said Minnesota State Board of Chiropractic
Examiners 25.00

Sec. 51. To reimburse C. R. McLean in full for
losses sustained by him under that certain contract made
and executed between C. R. McLean and the State of
Minnesota through its Department of Conservation, dated
August 6, 1927, for the construction of a road through
Jay Cook Park

Sec. 52. To H. S. Lydick, in payment of the remain-
der of a reward offered by the State Game and Fish
Department for the capture of one Jay Gould Heath, ac-
cused of the murder of Norman Fairbanks, a state game
warden, to be paid from the Game and Fish Account .,.

Sec. 53. To compensate Theodore Dahlke for one
heifer killed by the State while testing for tuberculosis ..

Sec. 54, To compensate John Rudeen for permanent
injuries sustained while at work as,an inmate at the State
Reformatory at St. Cloud, Minnesota

Sec. 55. To compensate A. E. Hammerstrom for an
injury resulting to him while a patient at the State
Hospital at St. Peter in 1925

Sec. 56. To reimburse the Village of Aitkin, Minne-
sota for cost of making necessary sewer and water con-
nections with the Armory in said village

Sec. 57. To compensate George Bailey, Malcolm
Randall, Alfred Randall and Everett Randall, for loss
sustained on account of the cancellation by the Commjs-

10,000.00

150.00

50.00

600.00

150.00

72.52



416] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 ' 607

sioner of Game and Fish of a contract for the removal
of rough fish from Big Stone Lake, to be paid from the
Fish Lakes Improvement Revolving Fund 500.00

Sec. 58. To compensate Walter Pollman for injury
to his leg sustained in 1924 while an inmate of the State
Sanatorium at Walker 200.00

Sec. 59. To reimburse Ala's Chapel and Undertaking
of Virginia, Minnesota, for the funeral and burial ex-
penses arising out of the death of Mervin Clayton, who
was drowned in Namekan Lake on December 6, 1928,
while under arrest and in the custody of the game warden
of the State, said sum to be paid from the funds 'of the
Game and Fish Department 181.50

Sec. 60 To compensate Ellis Clayton and Delia
Clayton for the death of their minor son, Mervin Clayton,
and for funeral and other incidental expenses in connec-
tion with and caused by the death of their minor son,
Mervin Clayton, who was drowned in Namekan Lake on
December 6, 1928, while under arrest and in the custody
of a game warden of the State, said sum to be paid from
the funds of the Game and Fish Department 500.00

Sec. 61. To the Industrial Commission for Arthur
Nordstrom, to compensate him in full for injuries sus-
tained by him on August 19, 1927, while an inmate of
the State Prison at Stillwater 1,000.00
Said sum, however, to be paid by the said Industrial Com-
mission to Esther Nordstrom for the benefit of said
Arthur Nordstrom, at the rate of $30.00 per month, until
said appropriation is exhausted.

Sec. 62, To compensate J. L. Shiely Company for
extra work required in excavating at the State Prison,
said sum to be paid from the State Prison Revolving
Fund 1,845.73

Sec. 63. To compensate the Terrebonne Milling
Company for loss and damage sustained in connection
with the company's mill at Terrebonne on account of
the construction of the dam at Clearwater Lake by the
Commissioner of Game and Fish, payment of said sum
to be made on condition that the company and all other
having any property rights or interest in said, mill and



608 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

dam and other appurtenances appertaining thereto shall
execute a release, approved in form by the Attorney Gen-
eral, of all claims against the State or the Commissioner
of Game and Fish or any other officer or employee of the
State or any other person, which have arisen or may
hereafter arise on account of the construction or mainte-
nance of said Clearwater Lake Dam, such amount to be
paid out of the funds of the Game and Fish Depart-
ment - . . ' . 500.00

Sec. 64, To compensate Lyle W. Hines and John J.
Bachmann, partners as Hines and Bachmann for extra
work performed by said Hines & Bachmann, under a con-
tract for examination and audit authorized and made pur-
suant to the provisions of Chapter 430, Laws of Minne- ,
sota for 1927, in full payment for said extra work 2,500.00

Sec. 65. To reimburse Clare E. Saunders for money
paid to him by the state for services as "State Land
Appraiser in 1915 and thereafter refunded by him to the
State through a misunderstanding 105.00

Sec. 66. To Henry H. Kowles and Osmund Strand,
to compensate them for loss sustained on acount of the
cancellation by the Commissioner of Game and Fish of a
contract for the removal of rough fish from Lac qui Parle
Lake, said sum to be paid- $300.00 to Henry H. Kowles
imd $300.00 to Osmund Strand, from the Fish Lakes
Improvement Revolving Fund 600.00

Sec. 67. To reimburse and compensate Gus Mehos
for personal injuries received while employed by the
Commissioner of Forestry and Fire Prevention, on Oc-
tober 6, 1924, in construction work in Minnesota, said
sum to cover and include compensation to said Gus Mehos
and for medical services, hospital and other expenses .. . 655.25

Sec. 68. To reimburse John J. Sullivan for judg-
ment entered against him as Warden of the Minnesota
State Prison, in an action in which Harold Ross was
plaintiff, and for expenses incurred 'by said John J.'
Sullivan in said action 500.00

Sec. 69. To compensate C. M. Johnson for one
heifer killed by the State while testing for tuberculosis. .. -50.00



416] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 609

Sec. 70. To the Industrial Commission for Mrs.
Anna Christensen, to compensate her for the loss of her
son, Harvey Christensen, who died August 21, 1929,
from injuries sustained while an inmate of the State
Training School for boys at Red Wing 1,500.00

Said sum, however, to be paid by the said Industrial
Commission to or for the benefit of said Mrs. Anna.
Christensen, at the rate of $30.00 per month, until said
appropriation is exhausted.

Sec. 71. To reimburse the Mahquah Company for
royalty taxes erroneously paid by such company during
the years 1923 to 1927 inclusive 648.10
Said sum to be paid to said Company upon certification,
by the Tax Commission of the amount of such erroneous
payments.

Sec. 72. To reimburse Elizabeth S. Eisfeld, for the
amount paid by her to the State under a purported con-
tract to purchase certain lands from the State through
the Rural Credit Department, which contract has been
cancelled, said sum to be paid out of the Rural Credit
Fund : 1,717.11

Sec. 73. To reimburse each of the following in the
sum of $3.00 paid by him to the state for a fur breeder's
license which was never issued: Arthur L. Hill, Willard
L. Morgan, E. E. Kohls, Fred L. Still, F. E. Dutoit, Jr.,
Agnes Sundby, Angeline Rein, Laverna Saufferer, Nels
Johnson, W. A. Wilke, J. H. Schwalen, Barbara
Pdauwucho, W. J. Svejda, George F. Siem, Harry W.
Joern, Thos. A. Gilpin, Axel F. Johnson, August J.
Lindstrand, P. J. McBride, Harry Evenson, H. Christen-
sen, Karl G. Johanson, R. C. Livingston, Lydia L.
Saufferer, John Tripp, G. W. Shohalm, C. S. Sutton,
Ed. Nuwash, Geo. J. Saufferer, L. M. Jacobs, C. M.
Burnhamj Ludvig B. Anderson, Herman Sperling, Chas.
J. Guse, H. W. Albrecht, Frances E. Cooley, O. G. Olson,
Rev. Chas. Burkluser, C. A. Lindstrand, Geo. T. Webb,
Albert Kovar, E. E. Esslinger, Joseph Lowy, Wm. J.
Weber, Mrs. Mary Gorman, F. C. Hedtke, Donald W.
Fenske, Schwalen & Knaeble, W. A. Hess, Mr. and Mrs.
E. L. Sheldon, H. P. Lien and H. F. Smith, Caroline F.
Fairchild, Stanton Dilts, Charles Minke, Erick Bringelson,



610 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

John Anderson, Albert L. Schulz, Mrs. John Sheldon, and
Herman Roach; the aggregate amount of the foregoing
items being / 177.00

Such amounts to be paid out of the funds of the Game
and Fish Department.

Sec. 74; To reimburse John W. Carlson for funeral,
expenses and hospital and medical care paid by him in
connection with the last illness and funeral of his son,
Frank Carlson, who died September 6, 1912, from ty-
phoid fever contracted at Lake City in this state while
and as a member of the Minnesota National G u a r d . . . . . . 255.00

Sec. 75. To the Industrial Commission for Mary
Dalby, to compensate her, as mother and natural guardian
of Irving Dalby, a minor, for damages for the death of
and funeral expenses of said Irving Dalby, who was
killed while performing services at the State Training
School at Red Wing, Minnesota 1,500.00

Said sum, however, to be paid by the said Industrial
Commission to or for'the benefit of said Mary Da.lby "at
the rate of $30.00 per month, until said appropriation is
exhausted.

Sec, 76. To Walter A. Anderson Company of
Minneapolis, Minnesota, in full payment of services ren-
dered in connection with the burial of Irving Dalby . . . . 200.00

Sec. 77. To Gustaf A. Olson, in full payment of a
Mexican Border Bonus 86.50

Sec. 78. To reimburse J. O. Haugtand for filing
fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State on September
30, 1929 ' 20.00

Sec. 79. To compensate James Greene for injuries
sustained by him while in the performance of his duties
as an employee of the Commissioner of Forestry and
Fire Prevention while fighting forest fires on June 7th,
1924, and to reimburse him for medical expenses in-
curred, this being compensation and expenses up to and
including Feb. 1, 1931 ; 1388.46



416] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 611

Sec. 80. That on the payment of the sum of $454.00
on State Mining Lease or Contract Number 527, covering
the Southeast Quarter of Sec. 16, Twp., 62, North, of .
Range 13 West, with interest thereon at six per cent from
May 1, 1931, to the date of payment; and upon the pay-
ment of the furthe/ sum of $454.00 on State Mining
Lease or Contract Number 528 on the Southwest Quarter
of said Sec. 16, in Twp. 62, North, of Range 13 West,
with interest thereon at six per cent from May 1, 1931;
said payments to be made by the owners of record of
said Mining Leases or Contracts, or their assigns, at the
time of the occurrence of existing defaults thereon, the
State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue
and to deliver to the owners of each of said Mining
Leases or Contracts his certificate or statement evidenc-
ing payment of all sums due on each of said Mining
Leases or Contracts, and to reinstate each of said Mining
Leases or Contracts in the proper records in his office,
with the same force and effect as though no default had
occurred on either of said Mining Leases or Contracts.
Provided, however, that all of the payments, due and un-.
paid on each of said Mining Leases or Contracts, if no
default had occurred thereon, shall be made on or before
December 31, 1931.

Sec. 81. To compensate Emil Lofgren for injuries
sustained by him while in the employ of the University
of Minnesota 955.00

Of the above sum $50.00 is for attorney's fees.

Sec. 82. To Nels Johnson, to reimburse him for
overpayment on timber permit No. 4919 559.48

Sec. 83. To Mr. and Mrs. Joe Passe, as parents and
natural guardians of William Passe, a minor, for .funeral .
expenses of said minor who was killed while performing,
services at the State Training School at Red Wing 150.00

Sec. 84. To Dr. Allen T. Agnew to compensate him
for medical services for Lawrence Ingram, an employe . •
of the Minnesota Forestry Department . -. .. 74.50

Sec. 85. To Pangburn & Heraly to reimburse them
for labor and material furnished the State Armory at
Sauk Centre, Minnesota, in 1920 and 1921 185.00



612 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 86. To William Summers to reimburse him for
damages sustained by reason of the flooding of his land
by a dam erected and maintained by the State in connec-
tion with the State Prison 1,600.00

Said sum to be paid on the execution and delivery to the
State Board of- Control of an easement granting to the
State of Minnesota the right to maintain said dam at its
present level and containing in it a release of damages
past and future.

Sec. 87. To, reimburse the Pioneer Development
Company for royalty taxes erroneously paid by such com-
pany, during the years 1923 to 1927 both inclusive 268.07

' Approved April 25, 1931

CHAPTER 417—S. F. No. 342

An act proposing an amendment to article 8 of the constitution
of the state of Minnesota, to authorise the exchange of public lands
of the state for lands of the United States as the legislature may
provide.

s

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proposed amendment for exchange of public
lands.—That the following amendment to Article 8 of the con-
situation of the State of Minnesota is hereby proposed to legal
voters of this state for their approval or their rejection, which
amendment when so approved shall constitute a new section and be
known as Section 8, of said Article 8, and shall read as follows:

"Section 8. Any of the public lands of the state, including lands
held in trust for any purpose, may, with the approval of a commis-
sion consisting of the governor, the attorney general and the state
auditor, be exchanged for lands of the United States as the legisla-
ture may provide, and the lands so acquired shall be subject to the
trust, if any, to which the lands exchanged therefor were subject,
and the state shall reserve all mineral and water and water power
rights in lands so transferred by the state."


